R

May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-08-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'tyiti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Casey
Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-08-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds
Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Johnson’s Delegate Region in the amount of
$8,252,337.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put
together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in
expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch,
[ encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my
office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans
must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the
expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far
off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even
the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing
systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system
and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation
systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

ENAVAJO NA

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7000 » Fax: (928) 871-4025

The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN presipent
Yideeskgadi Nitsahikees RICHELLE IMONTOYA vice Presivent



CAP-08-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI
LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iydti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (3a) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

Page 1 of 5



CAP-08-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. « .. See CIJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall wmanage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

All projects listed in the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Casey

Page 2 of 5



CAP-08~-23

Allen Johnson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed
the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section
Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen
Johnson’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve
and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s Delegate
Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings,
Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon,
Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

- SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§S§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5



CAP-08-23

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18tk day of April 2023.

=

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25tk Navajo Nation Council

Yzil23

DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay
Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into 1law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) 10), on this

I

uu Nygr n,
Navajo

I,  Thereby, to the foregoing
legislation,pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11), on this day
of , 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget 1line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CAP-08-23



EXHIBIT

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN g

CcounciL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATE';';RY DOJREVIEW#|  AMOUNT
Doveopment | 10eTed Eowerime Extenaton ool P2 |oovopmen 7 |218 [HKO337 Vg 4 760,468,00
gg'jse*g;;fegfmm""“v ai;c:)stgfngs lBJi;gfggi:gs Chapter Warehouse Dusion of Communty | 6.1 HK0364 | ¢ 190,000.00
Doveopment | qpsoningS | Birdsprings Chapter Dome Repair and |CSEESmmat |14 | HK0385 | g 599 961 0g
gi:‘i;i;'; ::‘feﬁ?mmunity ;B'j;istg:ings %:%ggﬁjnﬁcﬁ;% tl)-ie?;ne Renovation gg&f&gﬁeﬁf’"’"“"‘w 2.18 HK0366-2 $ 1.278,504.00
gi;"i;ig; ;feg?mmunity None Identified g:(l)?:(i:tLake Chapter House Wiring gﬁse‘l‘;"‘);; Community 2,18 HK0367 $ 70,000.00
Dovaipmant |07 14onfed - Tolani ke Chapter 1.5 PPE (Storage) | maemman 1 |HK9%88 144 055,000.00
gg'\‘,jg;;fegfm"‘"““y None Identified lgigtr '.Bi'iihi'éi"‘e' Dump Truck and [ Shisionof Commusity | g, HK0369 | ¢ 135 468.00
g:‘i/-:ig; ::e(;?mmunify None [dentified | Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project gg&zﬁgg‘feﬁfmm“"“y 6.1 HKO0387 $ 450,000.00
gi:‘izgl; :lfe %mmunﬁv None Identified gf‘;aalnm-i(r)uleJ t(s:hapter Septic Sewage Tank gz"';‘g’;;feﬁf’“’““""y 5.5 HK0388 $ 50,000.00
3‘;’5?,%’;;2?,?’"“‘“““" None Identified | Coalmine Chapter Bathroom Additions gzigg;::egfmm"““y 1.14 HK0389 $ 1,260.468.00
“Per CIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 6,541,869.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN g

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CA’I'::ORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 6,541.869.00

Division of Community | *|_ t i Division of Community | g

Development eupp Chapter tﬁalg':/ Ce:}r:::f;e};llj-:igzgfquupment and Development 6.1 HK0398 $ 1,156,600.00

Division of Community | * Division of Community

Development ty | *Leupp Chapter |Leupp Chapter Warehouse Development 1.14 HK0399 $ 185,000.00

Division of Community | * Ch i Division of Community | 9

Dovelopment Leupp Chapter Ilieelr]l%'\)/ a(:it::‘pter Senior Center Development 2.22 HK0400 $ 81 , 000.00

Division of Community | * i Division of Community | o

Dovelopment Leupp Chapter ltsract’Jj[;;;tChapter House Renovation Development 222 HK0401 $ 287,868.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 550,003.00

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8.802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 2




Leupp Chapter

Senior Center
Renovation



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attomey General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0400

Date & Time Received: 1/10/23

Date & Time of Response:

Entity Requesting FRF: Leupp Chapter Government

Title of Project: Leupp Senior Center Renovation

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Dev., Division of Aging and Long Term Care Svcs

Amount of Funding Requested: $81,000

Eligibility Determination:
[V/TFRF eligible

RF ineligible

dditional information requested

_FREF Eligibility Category:
v [(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.22 - Strong Healthy
Communities: Neighborhood Features that Promote Health and Safety

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HSMissing Form Dﬁxpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
[ IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose Dlncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistem with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

10 make a proper determination

Other Comments: Please note that BFS-31-21 and CJN-29-22 must be followed if the Chapter wishes

to make changes to Navajo Nation Council-approved project listings, including but not limited to scope of work,
price, and project type. The requirements of BFS-31-21 and CJN-29-22 take precedence over the Leupp
Chapter's resolution, which states that the project listing is "not in any way, shape, or form [sic) exclusive
. .. and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved” and that the “Leupp
Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and . . . are subject to change
without notice.” Leupp Chapter Resolution LP-12-009-2023, Paragraph 16.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:Adjua Adjei-Danso Dnor 230118 14250 9700
Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore. please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1. and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,

therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is bascd on the documents provided. which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct. and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination. the requestor must scck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use = it docs not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded. nor does it serve

as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonablc or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCALRECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. ldentification of parties.

Wmmmp Chapter Govemment Datsprepared: 11/30/2022
CPO Box 5428 phona & ema: (3281 668-322eupp@ravejochapiora o
ediress: Lgupp, AZ 86035 websta (Zeny). Isupp.navajochapters.org

This Fom prepared by Matjorie Sangster phonatemaz: (928) 686-3227

eupp Chapter Manager marjorie.sangster@nnchaptars.on
L CONTACT PERSONS oo 8020 T CONTACTRESONS

Tiieandtypect Project LEUPP Senior Center Renovation

ChapiarPresidert RODOIta Gorman phone R emat: 928) 856-0577/rgorman@fusdi.org
Chapier Voo President Angela Cody _ phione & e (828) 325-8818/codyanp2005@gmall.com

Chapter Secretsy; Calvin Johnson phone Semat: (928) 220-6800/caohm:
Chaptar Treamrer; Calvin Johnson . phone&emai: (828) 220-6880/callohnson2008@yahoo.com

ChaplarManagerorcsc: Marjorie Sangster, Manager  pnggemal: (820) 608-35%marta sangster@mctapiom o
DCO/Chapter ASO: phono et
Listtypes of Suboontractors or Subreciplents thet wil be paid wit FRF (Tmown); UnKnown.

ocn2008yahoo.con

.. —[] document attached

Amount of FRF requestedt 81,000 FRF fuvding period: 10/1/22% /:/ 2/ 2,22?:

Part2. Expsnditure Plan dstalls.

() Describe the Program{s) andior Projeci(s) to be funded, including how the funds v be used, forwhat purposes, the location(s) to ba served,
and what COViD-elated needs w be eddressed:

Chapter Senior Center Renovation Project Is located on the Leupp Chapter compound at

Leupp, Arizona. The COVID-19 related needs will be met, as the Leupp elderly community members

need to have a safe and healthy access to a facility they rely on to mest their overall needs for

nuiritional lunches, PPE distribution, soclalizing, wellness check ups and overall meet the Navajo

Nation COVID-19 protocols of soclal distancing and sanitizing.

_1 document attachad|

»
0 BOD

B) PRI of Frale 0 NaHo e B

e Leupp Chapter Seniér Center Renovation Project would benefit the eldery poputation of Leupp -
community; the Laupp Senior Center staff, CHR, other healthcare workers, Navajo Nation and visitors
o the Senior Center by providing a safe accessibility to the Leupp Senior Center facilities; such as the
restrooms; dining room, kitchen and safe entrance with handicap ramps.

v

) documsnt attached
(c) A prospective imalina showing (e estmated data of complfion of the Project endor each phass of fho Project. Discloss eny challenges

that from cosiaforall Decamber 34, 2024 and’or funds end tha
o mmggdm m funding by fully expending complefing tha Program{s)
-Page 1 of 2-




APPENDIXA
e Leupp Senlor Center Renovation Project timefine: Leupp Chapter Resolution 12/1/2022, Navajo
ation and DOJ review submissions Winter 2022, Proposals Spring 2023, Contract Award Summer

23, Construction Fall 2023-Fall 2024. Challenges would include Navajo Nation review timeline and

.

O document atiached |

[ document attached
() Explain who will be respansibl for operations and matntananca costs for the Project ance completed, and how such costs wil be funded

'3
F'he Leupp Senior Center and Navajo Nation Aging Department will be respansible for opsrations and

aintenance costs for the project once completed.

) document stteched
(1) Stata which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the gtiached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 Esfing the
Breposed Progra: mmmmmmmmm

OVID-19 Aid to Impacted Industries 1.10

8 Leupp Chapter is seeking funding for the renovation of the existing Leupp Senlor Center. The
currant Senior Center does not meat the safety and health standards that are mandated requirements
to mitigate COVID-18. It is lacking a reliable mechanically functioning HVAC system to keep the

eupp Senlor Center elderfies; the Senlor Center staff, community membars and visitors cool and-
warm during the various seasons. The restrooms, kitchan, storage room and proper front door
entrance are outdated. The HVAC; kitchen appliances and equipment need upgrading to meet the
salth sanitation standards. The Leupp Senior Center Is an esssential bullding that provides direct
services to the elderly population who are at risk and vulnerable to the COVID-19 pandemic. Leupp
slderly community members was heavily impacted by COVID-19. The existing Leupp Senior Center
snovation will better serve the elderlles per COVID-19 protocols.

[ documant afiached
Part3. Additional documents.
Uist here all additional supporing documents atiached to this FRF Expenture Plan {or Indicate N/A):
Leupp Chapter Resolution
Budget Forms 14
0 Chaptar Resclution ettsched

Part4, Affirmstion by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Reciplent affimms that fis recelpt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and tha implementaion of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
vith Resolution No, CJY-41-21, tho ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with a3 applicable federed and Navajo Nafion lsws, requlaSons, and poficias:

R OY Y Gy,
m 1of AR ECONTALT, W by: : o Presidert (or Vieo Presidorg ‘




Page | o!_'_‘f_

THE NAVAJO NATION
FY ) PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
'ARTL Business Unit No.: NEW Program Tille: LEUPP SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION Division/Branch: NN DCD
Prepared By: Marjorts Bangster Phone No.: (928) B28-3227 Email Address: magorie sangster@nnchapters.org
Fiscal Year %of Fund (a) (®) ©
ART [l FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Totsl | PARTL BUDGETSUMMARY  pvog  miC Approved Difference or
Fiscal Recovery Fund 1012~ 81,000.00 | 100% Coda  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total
12{31226 2001 Personns! Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
{3500 Mesling Expenses
4000 Supplles
Leasa and Renlal
5500 Communications and Ulilities
{6000 Repalrs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services 8 Giew 81,000 81,000
7000 Special Transactions
n_ 8000 Public Assistance
8000 Capital Ouilay
{8500 Matching Funds
|3500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 81,000.00 81,000
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES o) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: (&) =
TOTAL:| $81,00000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled: o
ART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACOUR.ATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Merjorie Sangster AFPROVED BY:
Program Menager's Printed Name Diviston Dirgglor ] Branch ChlePs Printed Name
g i Ly PR
gnature s e




Sme @ 4w em—

v 2022 L Fomm 2o

To craato agefer and kealihier 8anior Center.
Program Performanco Measura'Gbiective:
o a suboontrecter

2. GoaiStatomonts

Program Performanca BessurefOblectiva:

| 3. GoziStatoment:




page T ot

THE NAVAJO NATION
FY 2022 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
Program NamefTitle: LEUPP SENIOR CENTER RENOVATION Business UnfiNo: NEW
ART . BET, BUDGET:
@ ®)
Total by Totel By
lﬁ; Object Cods Deseriptian and Justification (LOD 7) @m& m
9 (ooe) |
» o200 conmmacTu servces 8100
Levzp Banior Centey Reanowzfion
0AL0 | Swhcontincie) Services o #1500

A0 - Swocorrotns) Sexrvices @\ oo%)A

81,000

81000



THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page _4_of_4__ PROJECT FORM

PART | Business Unét No NEW PARTIL Information
Projoct ito: Leupp Sertor Contr Renovalion Project Type: __ 8, Centr Renovation
Prejoct Desetptic Mako tho Senior Contet buing @ safr and healthier pleno for the ekderles to mes Planned Stz Date: 11172023
Plonnod EndDote: _ 6/30/2025
Chrack onp box: Project Managor: MorlorloSangater |
I . Ld
mtg. - PARTIV. _Uso Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complato tha nfomation batow, 0= 0ct: N=Nov. D = Dec, ec, ‘Mcﬂmoﬂ _1
mwasmmu ; FY 203 FY_09730/2024 -03130/2025 project exce
Construct, EquiporFumish. | 4stq | 2ndQin ey, dhotr 1stQt. 2nd Ot 3d Qf. 4h Q. Da —
o[N[D|J[F[M|A[m|Jlaa[als]|O[N[D]|J]F Midlmlals [ofn[o[s[F]m
Hiro Subcantracior x b I Ix Bx o Ix D Ix Dx Ix dbx fx bx fx fx bk Ix Ix Ix Ix Ix Ix |x Ix
PARTY, s s $ $ s $ $ ) PROJECT TOTAL
Bxpocied Quarterly Expentitures £1,000.00 6100000 4
FOROMBUSEONLY: ResolsfoniNo; FMIS Set Up Data: Company Ne: OMB Anziyst

N

K4



Roberta Gorman
Jonathan Nez Leupp Chapter President
Navajo Natlon President
Angsla Cody
Myron Lizer Laupp Chapter Vice-Prasident
Navajo Nation Vice President
Calvin Johnson
Thomas Walker Jr. Leupp Chapter Secretary/Treasurer
Councll Delagata (Birdsprings, Cameron,
Coalmine, Loupp, and Tolani Lake Chapters) Kenny Welch
Leupp Chapter Grazing Officer
Leupp Chapter
Telephons: (928) 686-3227 CPO Box 5428, Leupp, AZ 86035 Facsimile: (928) 686-3232

RESOLUTION OF THE LEUPP CHAPTER
‘Western Navajo Agency, Navajo Nation
Resolution No: LP-11-009-2023

SUPPORTING, APPROVING AND SUBMISSION OF LEUPP CHAPTER ARPA
i COMPREHENSIVE LIST OF PROJECTS, BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE
PLAN, AS APPLICABLE TO BFS-31-21 TOTALING NOT MORE THAN

DELEGATE THOMAS WALKER JR’S REGION ALLOCATION OF

$1,760,468.00 PER CHAPTER TO PREVENT, PREPARE FOR, AND/OR
RESPOND TO THE NOVEL CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019 (COVID-19)
WHEREAS:

1'

4‘

Leupp Chapter is a Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation in accordance to Navajo Tribal
Council Resolution CJ-20-55, and further recognized as a local government entity with the
responsibility and authority to implement community programs and projects that will benefit
the Leupp community with responsibility and accountability to the community; and

The Leupp Chapter pursuant to Navajo Nation Code (N.N.C): Title 26. The Navajo Nation Local
Governance Act, is a Local Governance Certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation through
resolution No.: LP08-106-2010; and

The Leupp Chapter as a duly Government Certified Chapter which delegated the governmental
authority within its Chapter boundaries with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo
laws, including customs and traditions, allow Chapters to make decisions to govern with
responsibility and accountability to community membership; and

The coronavirus pandemic of 2019 has caused large scale infections and loss of life throughout
the world, the United States and the Navajo Nation. As of July 7, 2021, the Navajo Nation
Health Command Operations Center has confirmed 31,043 COVID-19 cases and 1,374 COVID-
related deaths on the Navajo Nation. COVID-19 variants have emerged that threaten to increase
these numbers and continue the pandemic's assault on the Navajo People; and

On March 11, 2020, the Navajo Nation declared Public Health State of Emergency for COVID-19
coronavirus for the Navajo Nation in response to the growing spread of the COVID-19
coronavirus, also known as “Diko Ntsaafgii Ndh4st’ éfts' 4adah”; and

The devastating effects of COVID-19 continue throughout the Navajo Nation, including

employment losses, business closures, food and housing insecurity, and other economic
disruptions; and

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




7

80

9.

10.

11.

- ~

On March 11, 2021, President Biden signed the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARPA") into law.
Section ggo1 of ARPA established the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and the
Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (together the “Fiscal Recovery Funds”) by amending
Title VI of the Social Security Act, which provided $362 billion for state, local, and tribal
governments, including $20 billion designated for tribal governments; and

As of May 29, 2021, the United States Department of Treasury (“U.S. Treasury™) allocated
$1,861,554,458.43 to the Navajo Nation under the Fiscal Recovery Funds provisions of ARPA.
The Fiscal Recovery Funds are designed to build on and expand the relief provided in the
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act or CARES Act; and

The Fiscal Recovery Funds are intended to support governmental efforts to mitigate and contain
the spread of COVID-19, as well to respond to the health, social and economic impacts of
COVID-19 suffered by residents and businesses; and

Navajo Nation Council and President Nez approved N.N.C. Legislation Number CIN-29-22
Approval of the Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan for a Total Allocation of
$211,256,148.00 to be “Divided Equally” between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the
amount of $8,802,340.00, with “Delegate Region” shall mean all the Navajo Nation Chapters

and 50/50 Chapter Distribution Formula does not apply which each Chapter within Delegate
Thomas Walker Jr. is allocafed $1,760,468.00; end o

The purpose of the funds is to Purpose of ARPA funds:
1. To support the COVID-19 public health and Economic response by addressing
COVID-19 and Its impact on public health.
2. To provide premium pay to eligible workers Performing essential work;
3. ‘l‘o]i‘mvl.de government services up to the amount of Revenue loss due to the
pandemic;
4. To make necessary investments in water, sewer, and Broadband infrastructure

During the pandemic, Leupp Chapter had assessed and provided the effects of the COVID-19
}:aﬁqunicwithin the community. Some of those issues including but not limited to the
ollowing:

1. No Essential Services for Faxing, Coping, Water Delivery Services, nonfunctional HVAC
system, non-operable facilities or equipment and/or infrastructure, ete.;

2. Dilapidated Chapter equipment including but not limited to: dilapidated Water Truck,
Chapter Truck, Water Station breakdgti:‘ﬁ, computers, phones, internet, etc.;

3. Lackof Equipment such as Water Truck (Potable), Forklift, Wood Splitter, Flatbed,
Transport Trailer, Utility Vehicle, Compressor, Welding Machine, Xerox, Telephones,
Computers, Internet, Secure storage, secure property, Refrigerator, Freezer, PPE,
Communications, Office for Postal Services, Personuel, Fencing, PPE supplies, etc.;

October 21, 2022, Leupp Chapter Assessment: Based on firsthand knowledge and issues brought
to our attention the past seven months. Obvious issues is that Leupp Chapter House severely
lacks the technology such as updated computers, software’s, licenses, internet, phone
equipment, secure perimeter, secure storage, security system, chain saws, personnel, heavy
equipment, IT equipment, and other issues to adequately address, prevent, prepare for, and/or
respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) pandemic; and

The Delegate Region Project is not subject to requirement of local Chapter resolution however
the plan shall be complied and approved by the Navajo Nation (hu.nu}' resolution and signed
into law by the President of the Navajo Nation; and

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023



16.

17.

18.

Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on the many
affects caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The assessment and Budget and Expenditure Plan
will benefit the general public and Leupp Chapter community as a whole to prevent, prepare for,
and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); andd

This list is not in any way shape or form exclusive due to the number of assumptions as to
market conditions and there can be no guarantee that any projected outcomes will be achieved.
However, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan will be used as a guide and
thereof and are subject to change without notice; and

Leupp Chapter has proposed the following projects for the Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and

Expenditure Plan:
1. CHAPTER BUILDING PROJECT
2 PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT

3.  WAREHOUSE PROJECT

4. SENIOR CENTER PROJECT

5. CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT

Leupp Chapter has the proposed Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan for the

following grojects to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the nbvel coronavirus disease 2019
(COVID-19); and
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADEHVAC $59,000,00 | HVAC INSTALLATION
CHAPTERBUILDING | ROOP/GUTTERS $40.000.00 | REPATR AND REFLACE ROFING/GUTTERS
CHAPTER BUILDING FLOORING $30,000.00 | REPLACE NEW FLOORING
CHAPTERBUILDING | BATHROOM RENOVATION $35,000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
CHAPTERBULLDING | KITCHEN 54286800 | ROLRIEL o PR T STORE SERIABLE
ESSENTIAL ITEMS
CHAPIERBUILDING | SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL $5:000.00 | PR oA VT L st
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY $5000.00 | B O R NFERS AND WIRING
CHAPTER BUILDING | SECURITY SVSTEM $20,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY SYSTEM
CHAPTERBUILDING | GRID CEILING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAPTERBUILDING | LIGHTING INSTALLATION $15,000.00 | REPATR AND REPLACE NEW CEILING
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE WINDOWS $20,000.00 | REPATLAND REPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE
CHAPTERBUILDING | ELECTRICAL UPGRADE $20,000.00 | UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
$287,868.00
PPESUPPLIES SUPPLIES $50,000.00 | PURCHACE PFESUPPLIES FOR THE
WAREHOUSE ROOF/GUTTERS $25.000.00 | PPESTORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE INSULATION $20,000,00 | INSTALL INSTALLATION

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




19.

20.

. ~
WAREHOUSE INSTALL FLOORING $20,000.00 | INSTALL FLOORING
WAREHOUSE INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP $10,00000 | P O D TOR
WAREHOUSE ELECTRICITY $100,000.00 | WIRING/INSTALL PANEL
WAREBOUSE STEEL SHELVES $10,000.00 | STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES
8385'000.00
SENIOR CENTER BATHROOM RENOVATION $35.000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
SENTOR CENTER ROOF $15,000.00 | REPAILAND REFLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS
“KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZEAND |
SENIOR CENTER STOVE/OVEN $20,000.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE
ESSENTIAL ITEMS
SENIOR CENTER WINDOWS $5,000.00 wmucasmonm
STORAGE NEEDED FOR FOOD SUPFLIES TO
SENIOR CENTER STORAGE ROOM FOR FOOD $6.000.00 | DEORA G D O O o Er s
$81,000.00
CHAPTEREQUIFMENT | MOTOR GRADER $495.300.00 '{.'géiu%rmmmwmmsaoms
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | CHAPTER VEHICLES (2) $140,000.00 gmm’m
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | BACKHOE BACK BUCKET $2,099.00 | DIRECT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
CHAPTEREQUIPMENT | WATERTRUCK (2) $453,194.00 Bﬁ%fi“mﬁﬁ%ﬁsm
DIREGT SERVICES, TRANSPORTFFE
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT | GOOSENECK TRAILER $25000.00 | SUFPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS,
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | FORKLIFT $41,007.00 %ng%’m" LIES,
91,156,600.00
91,760,468.00 | TOTAL

Lastly, this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and Expenditure Plan recommendation is based on
short- and long-term goals to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus
disease 2019 (COVID-19); and

Therefore Leupp Chapter supports and submits this Leapp Chapter ARPA Budget and

Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21 and supporting
documents (attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an initial eligibility determinations, for the
respective Thomas Walker Jr’s Delegate Region, totaling no more than their Delegate Region
allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter to prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel
coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19); and

Leupp Chapter is utilizing and invoking Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJA-01-2022, in this
limited case to approve this resolution as an emergency basis due to the immediate urgency and
in the best interest of Leupp Chapter.

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE:

10

‘The Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA
Budget and Expenditure Plan, a comprehensive list of projects as applicable to BFS-31-21
and supporting documents (attached hereto) totaling not more than Delegate Thomas
Walker Jr’s Region allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter as follows to prevent,
prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19):

OpEp

CHAPTER BUILDING PROJECT
PPE SUPPLIES PROJECT
WAREHOQUSE PROJECT
SENIOR CENTER PROJECT
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT PROJECT

Leupp Chapter hereby supports, approves and submits this Leupp Chapter ARPA Budget and
Expenditure Plan for the following comprehensive list of projacts to prevent, prepare for, and/or
respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19):

CHAPIERBUILDING | UPGRADE HVAC $50,000.00 | HVACINSTALLATION
CHAPTERBULDING | ROOF/GUTERS $40,000.00 | AR CHAPTER ] | O/ CUTIERS
CHAPTERBUILDING | FLOORIN $30,000.00 | REPLACE NEW FLOORING |
CHAPTERBUILDING | BATHROOM RENOVATION $35.000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
CHAPTERBUILDING | KITCHEN " $42,868.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHAGLE
ESSENTIALITEMS
CHAPTERBUILDING | SOUND SYSTEM INSTALL §5,000.00 | B o COWL) FOR VIRTTAL MrCe
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE TECHNOLOGY 8500000 | BE e TP RINTERS AND WIRING
CHAPTERBUILDING | SECURITY SYSTEM $20,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SECURITY SYSTEM
CHAPTERBUILDING | GRID CEILING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE GRID CEILING
CHAPTERBUILDING | LIGHTING INSTALLATION $10,000.00 | REFATR AND REFLACE NEW CEILING
CHAPTERBUILDING | UPGRADE WINDOWS $20,000.00 | REPATRAND REPLACE CHAFTER HOUSE
CHAPTERBUILDING | ELECTRICAL UPGRADE $20,000.00 | UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
$287,868.00
PPESUPPLIES SUPPLIES $50,000.00 | FURCHASE PPE SUPFLIES FOR THE
WAREHOUSE ROOF/GUTTERS $25.000.00 | PPESTORAGE, FOR LONG TERM STORAGE
WAREHOUSE INSULATION $20,000.00 | INSTALL INSTALLATION
WAREHOUSE INSTALL FLOORING $20,000.00 | INSTALLFLOORING
WAREHOUSE INSTALL DRIVE UP RAMP $10,00000 | Poao LoD T O
WAREHOUSE ELECTRICITY $100,000.00 | WIRING/INSTALL PANEL

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




P~~~ S~
WAREHOUSE STEEL SHELVES $10,000.00 | STORAGE FOR PPE SUPPLIES
$185,000.00
SENIOR CENTER BATHROOM RENOVATION $35.000.00 | BATHROOM/SHOWER REMODEL
SENIOR CENTER ROOP S15.000.00 | BE AR A R RO N /GUTTERS
KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL FREEZE AND
SENIOR CENTER STOVE/OVEN $20,000.00 | REFRIGERATOR TO STORE PERISHABLE
ESSENTIAL ITEMS
SENIOR CENTER WINDOWS $5000.00 | REPAIR AND REPLACE SENIOR CENTER
SENIOR CENTER STORAGE ROOM FOR FOOD $6,000.00 | ST O RGO e bt Bne O
£81,000.00
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | MOTOR GRADER $435300.00 | POHELP RESIDENTS WHEN WASHOUTS
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | CHAPTER VEHICLES (2) $uo,00000 | P e P ARE CHECKS, ETC
CHAPTER EQUIFMENT | BACKHOE BACK BUCKET $2,095.00 | DIREQT SERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC
CHAPTEREQUIPMENT | WATER TRUCK(2) sas3a94.00 | DI CT e PARE choOre BrC
DIRECT SERVICES, TRANSPORT FFE |
CHAPTER EQUIPMENT | GOOSENECK TRAILER 32500000 | SUPPLIES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS,
CHAPTEREQUIPMENT | FORKLIFT sar007.00 | oA Are AT, Eatmer
81,156,600.00
$1,760,468.00 TOTAL

Leupp Chapter has attached the supporting documents (attached hereto) for NNDOJ to make an
initial eligibility determinations, for the respective Thomas Walker Jr's Delegate Region, totaling
not more than Delegate Thomas Walker Jr’s Region allocation of $1,760,468.00 per Chapter to
prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to the novel coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19).

CERTIFICATION
We, hereby, certify the foregoing resolution number LP-12-009-20223 was duly considered by the
Leupp Chapter officials, at a duly call chapter Emergency meeting at which a quorum was present
pursuant to Navajo Nation Council Resolution CJA-01-2022 and that the same was passed by a vote of
3 in favor, 0 oppose and 1 abstention on this 2nd day of December 2022.

Motion by: _Calvin Johnson

bt

Roberta Gorman, President

Seconded by: _Angela Cody

~ "’{‘ "’MLQ G

Angelh Cody, Vice-President

Resolution Number: LP-12-009-2023




EXPENDITURE PLAN

CHAPTER BUTLDING

WARERGUSE

SENIOR CENTER

CHAPTER EQUPMENT

MOTORGRADER
CHAPTERVEHICLES (2)
BACKHOE BACK BUCKEY
WATER TRUCK (2)
GODSENECK TRAILER

i

il

TR

DBOAAVLN

$ 495,500.00
$ 6500000

$226557.00

$ 2500000
$ 41,007.00

TOTAL

VOAVDVLOLLBLBLOLOALN

$0,00000 HVACINSTAUATION

40,000.00 REPAIR ARD REPLACE ROOFING/GUTTERS AND REPAINT CHAFTER
30,000.00 REPIACE NEW FIOORING

3500000 BATHROCM/SHOWER REMODEL

42,863.00 KITCHEN/PANTRY REMODEL

500000 UPGRADE SOUND SYSTEM WITH NEW PRONES {OWL) FOR VIRTUAL MTGS

10,000.00 REPAIRAND REPLACE GRID CERING
10,000.00 REPAIR ANDREMACE NEW CEIURG UGHTING  ~
20,000.00 REPAIR AND REPLACE CHAPTER HOUSE WINDOWS

_%‘%unm ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

_S__ 5000000 PURCHASEPPESUPPLIES FOR THE COMMUNITY

$
$

2500000 PPESTORAGE, FORLORG TERM STORAGE

2000080 INSTALL (NSTALIATION

2000000 INSTALLFLOCRING

10,000.00 INSTALLCONCRETE RAMP FOR LOADING/UKLOADING

435,300.00 TO HELP RESIDENTS WIHEN WASKCUTS GOCUR

$ 7500000 $ 124000000 DIRECTSERVICES, PPE SUPPUES DELIVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC

203900 DIRECTSERVICES, BURIAL DIGGING, ETC

$216597.00 ; 453,134.00 mmmmm.wammm

SERVICES, TRANSPCAT PPE SUPPLITS DELVERY, WELFARE CHECKS, ETC

$ 5&1 mmvmwmmmmmm&mm
$ 1,18660000





